
Page 1 of 4 

GRASSLAND SOCIETY OF SOUTHERN AFRICA 
 

46TH ANNUAL CONGRESS 
 

FINAL DELEGATE LIST 
 

Advancing Rangeland Ecology and Pasture Management in Africa 
 

11 to 15 July 2011 
Grootfontein Agricultural Development Institute, Middelburg, Eastern Cape 

 

 

Firstname Surname Company Email 

Amanuel Abraha University of Pretoria abraha@tuks.co.za 

Lochart Ainslie Glen Gregor lrsa@iexchange.co.za 

Doreen Atkinson University of the Free State karoo@intekom.co.za 

Amie Aucamp National Wool Growers Association amie@nwga.co.za 

Paul Avenant DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management paula@daff.gov.za 

Stephen Barrow From the Soil Up / AFRISCO sn.barrow@gmail.com 

Lesego Bodibe Limpopo Department of Agriculture bodibelm@agric.limpopo.gov.za 

Philip Botha Western Cape Department of Agriculture philipb@elsenburg.com 

Hannes Botha Western Cape Department of Agriculture hannesb@elsenburg.com 

Yvette Brits 
North West Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development 

ybrits@nwpg.gov.za 

Diriba Challi University of Pretoria dgeleti2005@yahoo.com 

Kedi Chueu DAFF - Animal Production kedibonec@daff.gov.za 

Dirk Coetzee University of Pretoria dirk.coetzee88@gmail.com 

Anneliza Collett DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management annelizac@nda.agric.za 

Willem Cronje Leeuwfontein wbcronje@global.co.za 

Christine Cronje Leeuwfontein ccronje@global.co.za 

Clement Cupido Agricultural Research Council ccupido@uwc.ac.za 

Chris Dannhauser University of Limpopo chriswei@vodamail.co.za 

Hennie de Beer Agricultural Research Council henniedeb@arc.agric.za 

Chris De Jager 
Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development 

dejagerkmn@vodamail.co.za 

Francois de Wet Enviropulse cc sedewet@iafrica.com 

Jonathan Deal 
Treasure the Karoo Action Group/Timeless 
Karoo 

natcoordinator@treasurethekaroo.co.za 

Rouxdene Deysel Gauteng Nature Conservation rouxdene.deysel@gauteng.gov.za 

William Diko 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

mboniso.diko@kzndae.gov.za 

Mamokete Dingaan University of the Free State dingaanm@ufs.ac.za 

Kefilwe Disipi DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management kefilwed@daff.gov.za 

Justin du Toit DAFF - Grootfontein ADI justindutoit@gmail.com 

Freyni du Toit Grassland Society of Southern Africa congress@grassland.org.za 

Sikhalazo Dube Agricultural Research Council dubes@arc.agric.za 

Patrick Duigan Gauteng Nature Conservation patrick.duigan@gauteng.gov.za 

Albertus Dyason Western Cape Department of Agriculture albertusd@elsenburg.com 

Trevor Elliott Grasslands Trust trevor@grasslands.co.za 

Yolandi Els SAEON yolandi@saeon.ac.za 

Stefan Erasmus Beskuitfontein stefanfontein@gmail.com 

Terry Everson University of KwaZulu-Natal eversont@ukzn.ac.za 

Colin Everson University of KwaZulu-Natal eversonc@ukzn.ac.za 

Pieter Ferriera Free State Red Meat Producers Organisation suzette.fer@gmail.com 

Melake Fessehazion University of Pretoria s22323962@tuks.co.za 

Andiswa Finca Agricultural Research Council fincaa@arc.agric.za 



 
46

th
 Annual Congress of the Grassland Society of Southern Africa: Delegate List 

 

Page 2 of 4 

Firstname Surname Company Email 

Robin Ford University of Pretoria s27369872@tuks.co.za 

Ilze Fourie Western Cape Department of Agriculture ilzef@elsenburg.com 

Bradley Gibbons Endangered Wildlife Trust bradleyg@ewt.org.za 

Eddie Goldschagg SANSOR seedcert@sansor.co.za 

Unathi Gulwa 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

ugulwa@yahoo.com 

Alice Gwelo University of Fort Hare fgwelos@yahoo.com 

Mzamose Hadebe Vaal University of Technology mzamosehadebe@gmail.com 

Mark Hardy Western Cape Department of Agriculture markh@elsenburg.com 

Niels Harmuth Advance Seed lucas@advanceseed.com 

Lisa Hebbelmann 
Northern Cape Department Agriculture, Land 
Reform and Rural Development 

lisahebbelmann@gmail.com 

Tino Herselman DAFF - Grootfontein ADI tinoh@daff.gov.za 

Timm Hoffman University of Cape Town timm.hoffman@uct.ac.za 

Jakes Jacobs Agricultural Research Council jakesj@arc.agric.za 

Thinus Jonker 
Northern Cape Department Agriculture, Land 
Reform and Rural Development 

tjonker@agri.ncape.gov.za 

Riaan Jonker University of Pretoria adriaanj@belanet.co.za 

Jorrie Jordaan 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

gideon_jordaan@yahoo.com 

Dieter Jordaan 
North West Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development 

djordaan@nwpg.gov.za 

Danne Joubert SAEON danne@saeon.ac.za 

Michelle Keith 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

m.cole@kzndae.gov.za 

Jaco Kellerman Agricol (Pty) Ltd jkellerman@agricol.co.za 

Klaus Kellner North-West University klaus.kellner@nwu.ac.za 

Oupa Keromecwe 
Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural 
Development and Land Administration 

ontiretsek@webmail.co.za 

Steven Kgobalale DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management stevenk@nda.agric.za 

Vhalinavho Khavhagali Department of Environmental Affairs vkhavhagali@environment.gov.za 

Hanno Kilian Khamab Kalahari Reserve ecologist@khamab.co.za 

Ed Kingwill  kingwill@eastcape.net 

Kevin Kirkman University of KwaZulu-Natal kirkmank@ukzn.ac.za 

Malibongwe Kuselo 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

mkuselo@yahoo.com 

Gus le Roux Anglo Coal Environmental Services gnleroux@anglocoal.co.za 

Mota Lesoli University of Fort Hare lesolistar@gmail.com 

Terrence Liversage University of KwaZulu-Natal tliversage@gmail.com 

Thapelo Loabile DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management thapelol@daff.gov.za 

Dalena Lombard Western Cape Department of Agriculture dalenal@elsenburg.com 

Albert Loubser Veeplaas & Stockfarm albert@veeplaas.co.za 

Mandla Lukhele DAFF - Animal Production mandlal@daff.gov.za 

Linda Luvuno University of KwaZulu-Natal 206513111@ukzn.ac.za 

Mfundo Macanda 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

mcmfu@yahoo.co.uk 

Norman Magoro 
Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural 
Development and Land Administration 

magoro@mpg.gov.za 

Klaas Mampholo DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management klaasm@nda.agric.za 

Lucas Manaka Agricultural Research Council molokom@arc.agric.za 

Isaac Mapaure University of Namibia imapaure@unam.na 

Nobuntu Mapeyi 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

nobuntuengen@yahoo.co.uk 

Matt Marell Middelburg Karoo Farmers Union info@beestekuil.com 

Mailetse Masemola DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management mailetsem@nda.agric.za 

Jabulani Mashiya Tshwane University of Technology mashiyajg@tut.ac.za 



 
46

th
 Annual Congress of the Grassland Society of Southern Africa: Delegate List 

 

Page 3 of 4 

Firstname Surname Company Email 

Onesimo Matetela DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management onesimom@daff.gov.za 

Khanyi Mbatha National Zoological Gardens of SA khanyi@nzg.ac.za 

Zafika Mbonambi 
Northern Cape Department Agriculture, Land 
Reform and Rural Development 

zafikam@yahoo.com 

Thembelihle Mjamba University of Fort Hare 200603638@ufh.ac.za 

Ntuthuko Mkhize Agricultural Research Council mkhizen@arc.agric.za 

Ntuwiseni Mmbi Limpopo Department of Agriculture ntuwisenime@webmail.co.za 

Willy Moeng Limpopo Department of Agriculture moengmw@agric.limpopo.gov.za 

Mavis 
Mojapelo-
Hlaka 

Limpopo Department of Agriculture hlakam@agric.limpopo.gov.za 

Thabile Mokgakane 
Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural 
Development and Land Administration 

mokgakanetj@gmail.com 

Keletso Mopipi University of Fort Hare kmopipi@ufh.ac.za 

Theunis Morgenthal 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

tlmorgenthal@gmail.com 

Musawenkosi Msomi 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

musawenkosi.msomi@kzndae.gov.za 

Tsumbedzo Mudalahothe SANBI - National Grasslands Programme t.mudalahothe@sanbi.org.za 

Wellencia Mukaru University of Namibia cmukaru@unam.na 

Stephen Mullineux Department of Water Affairs mullineuxs@dwa.gov.za 

Jacquiline Murray Department of Water Affairs murrayj@dwa.gov.za 

Victor Musetha DAFF - Animal Production victormu@daff.gov.za 

Zandile Ndlovu 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

doreen.ndlovu@kzndae.gov.za 

Zamukulunga Ndovela University of Fort Hare gadluma@yahoo.co.uk 

Leana Nel University of Pretoria leana.nel@tuks.co.za 

Phillip Nengwenani DAFF - Grootfontein ADI phillipn@daff.gov.za 

Petros Ngwenya Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife petrosn@kznwildlife.com 

Zukiswa Ngxowa DAFF - Land Use and Soil Management zukiswan@daff.gov.za 

Basanda Nondlazi SAEON basanda@saeon.ac.za 

Tim O'Connor SAEON timoconnor@xsinet.co.za 

Johann Olivier Monsanto South Africa johann@agrisciencetech.co.za 

Iain Olivier SAEON iain@saeon.ac.za 

Tony Palmer Agricultural Research Council palmert@arc.agric.za 

Tally Palmer Rhodes University  

Alistair Paterson Paterson Agri-Services agpaterson@satweb.co.za 

Graham Peddie 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

graham.peddie@kzndae.gov.za 

Mike Peel Agricultural Research Council mikep@arc.agric.za 

John Peel Agricultural Research Council john@arc.agric.za 

Mamathung Phahlanohlaka DAFF - Grootfontein ADI  

Michael Pillay Vaal University of Technology mpillay@vut.ac.za 

William Pringle Fairholt fairholt@eastcape.net 

Gilbert Pule Agricultural Research Council gpule@arc.agric.za 

James Puttick University of Cape Town vart007@yahoo.com 

Collen Rabothata 
Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural 
Development and Land Administration 

mcrabothata@mpg.gov.za 

Tshililo Ramaswiela SAEON tshililo@saeon.ac.za 

Glenn Ramke Endangered Wildlife Trust glennr@ewt.org.za 

Keith Ramsay DAFF - Animal Production keithr@daff.gov.za 

Ian Rushworth Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife ianr@kznwildlife.com 

Monique Salomon University of KwaZulu-Natal rosa@sai.co.za 

Igshaan Samuels Agricultural Research Council isamuels@uwc.ac.za 

Johan Scheffer Thornsprings  

Strydom Schoonraad DAFF - Grootfontein ADI strydoms@daff.gov.za 



 
46

th
 Annual Congress of the Grassland Society of Southern Africa: Delegate List 

 

Page 4 of 4 

Firstname Surname Company Email 

Rob Scott-Shaw Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife robss@kznwildlife.com 

Wilfred Seitlhamo North West Parks and Tourism Board wseitlhamo@nwptb.co.za 

Percy Sekwadi DAFF - Grootfontein ADI percyse@daff.gov.za 

Alan Short  cedara.alan@gmail.com 

Chris Smith 
Free State Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development 

smith@fs.agric.za 

Marleen Smith Landbou Weekblad marleen.smith@landbou.com 

Maryke Stern ISCU - Working for Water marykes@sanparks.org 

Lukie Strydom   

Pieter Swanepoel Western Cape Department of Agriculture pieters@elsenburg.com 

Annelene Swanepoel Western Cape Department of Agriculture annelenes@elsenburg.com 

Lucas Swart Advance Seed lucas@advanceseed.com 

Elsabe Swart 
Northern Cape Department of Tourism, 
Environment and Conservation 

elsabe.dtec@gmail.com 

Melvin Swarts Agricultural Research Council mswarts@uwc.ac.za 

Mahlodi Tau SANBI - National Grasslands Programme m.tau@sanbi.org.za 

Janet Taylor 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

janettaylor84@gmail.com 

Michelle Tedder University of KwaZulu-Natal michelle.j.tedder@gmail.com 

Solomon Tefera University of Fort Hare teferabeyenesolomon@yahoo.com 

Julius Tjelele Agricultural Research Council jtjelele@arc.agric.za 

Craig Trethewey 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

cat01@telkomsa.net 

Winston Trollope Working On Fire International winfire@procomp.co.za 

Wayne Truter University of Pretoria wayne.truter@up.ac.za 

Phenya Tshenkeng North West Parks and Tourism Board ptshenkeng@nwptb.co.za 

Mitsuru Tsubo Tottori University tsubo@alrc.tottori-u.ac.jp 

Wayne Twine University of the Witwatersrand rcrd@global.co.za 

Loraine van den Berg DAFF - Grootfontein ADI lorainevdb@daff.gov.za 

Janke van der Colf Western Cape Department of Agriculture jankevdc@elsenburg.com 

Minette van Lingen DAFF - Grootfontein ADI minettevl@daff.gov.za 

Sue van Rensburg SAEON sue@saeon.ac.za 

Erika van Zyl 
KwaZulu-Natal Department of Agriculture, 
Environmental Affairs and Rural Development 

erika.vanzyl@kzndae.gov.za 

Susi Vetter Rhodes University s.vetter@ru.ac.za 

Pieter Wagner Limpopo Department of Agriculture wagnerp@agric.limpopo.gov.za 

Mike Wallace Western Cape Department of Agriculture mikew@elsenburg.com 

Thanduxolo Xotyeni 
Eastern Cape Department of Rural 
Development and Agrarian Reform 

xotyeni@webmail.co.za 

Kowiyou Yessoufou University of Johannesburg kyessoufou@yahoo.fr 

 


